

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

| | | |
|---|---|-------------------------------------|
| DEBRA L. WARNER |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Plaintiff</i> |) | No. 12-cv-02782 |
| |) | |
| vs. |) | Judge John J. Tharp Jr. |
| |) | |
| UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA |) | Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert |
| |) | |
| <i>Defendant</i> |) | |

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA'S
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY

Warren von Schleicher (IL – 6197189)
SMITH | VON SCHLEICHER + ASSOCIATES
180 North LaSalle St. Suite 3130
Chicago, Illinois 60601
P 312.541.0300
F 312.541.0933
warren.vonschleicher@svs-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction..... | I |
| Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. The Seventh Circuit Restricts Conflict Discovery To “Exceptional Cases” Where A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing Of Misconduct Has Been Made..... | 6 |
| II. Warner Fails to Establish That This Is An Extraordinary Case Meriting Her Expansive “Conflict” Discovery | II |
| III. Warner Is Not Entitled To Unum’s Privileged Attorney Communications..... | 20 |
| Conclusion..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alioto v. Town of Lisbon,
651 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Allen v. HSBC-N. Am. (U.S.) Ret. Income Plan,
No. 09 CV 5713, 2010 WL 3404966 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2010) 9

Anderson v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co.,
2:08-cv-471, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48853 (S.D. Ind. June 10, 2009) 9

Ball v. Standard Ins. Co.,
No. 09 C 3668, 2010 WL 2024082 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2010) 9

Becker v. Chrysler LLC Health Care Benefits Plan,
691 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2012) I

Black v. Long Term Disability Ins.,
582 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2009).....I7

Bzdyk v. Sheet Metal Workers Local 265 Welfare Fund,
No. 10-CV-4352, 2011 WL 3704718 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2011)17

Central States, S.E. & S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Waste Management of Michigan, Inc.,
268 F.R.D. 312 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 9

Conkright v. Frommert,
130 S.Ct. 1640 (2010)..... 10

Corbisiero v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 09 C 1587, 2010 WL 996441 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2010)..... 11, 12

Davis v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
444 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2006) I, 13

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989) 8

Garvey v. Piper Rudnick LLP Long Term Disability Ins. Plan,
No. 08 C 1093, 2009 WL 3260010 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2009)..... 9

Garvey v. Piper Rudnick LLP Long Term Disability Ins. Plan,
No. 08 C 1093, 2009 WL 4730963 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2009) 9

Garvey v. Piper Rudnick LLP Long Term Disability Ins. Plan,
 No. 08 C 1093, 2012 WL 1079966 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2012) 14, 16

Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans,
 530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008) 6

Hagopian v. Johnson Fin. Group, Inc. Long-Term Disability Plan,
 No. 09-C-926, 2010 WL 3808666 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 23, 2010) 18

Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation,
 509 U.S. 86 (1993) 8

Hoffman v. Sara Lee Corp.,
 No. 11 C 3899, 2012 WL 404496 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2012) 14

Holmstrom v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
 615 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2010) 13, 14

Huss v. IBM Medical and Dental Plan,
 No. 07 C 7028, 2009 WL 780048 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2009) 10

Judge v. Quinn,
 612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2010) 19

Kaplan v. Susquehanna Int’l Group, LLP Long Term Disability Plan,
 No. 08 C 752, slip. op. (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2008) 10

Krolnik v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
 570 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009) 7

Leger v. Tribune Co. Long Term Disability Benefit Plan,
 557 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2009) 8

Love v. Nat’l City Corp.,
 574 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2009) 8

Marantz v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc. Long Term Disability Plan,
 687 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2012) 13

Marszalek v. Marszalek & Marszalek Plan,
 No. 06 C 3558, 2008 WL 4006765 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2008) 10

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,
 554 U.S. 105 (2008) 2, 3, 8

Milligan v. Bd. of Trs. of S. Ill. Univ.,
686 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2012) 19

Munson v. C.H. Robinson Co.,
No. 09 C 495, 2009 WL 1586325 (N.D. Ill. June 8, 2009) 9, 10

Nash v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
No. 09 C 1357, 2009 WL 1181605 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2009) 10

Northwestern Mem. Hosp. v. Ashcroft,
362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004) 15

Parrilli v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
No. 09 C 0769, 2009 WL 7447751 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2009) 10

Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comp. Disability Prot. Plan,
195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999) 6

Raybourne v. Cigna Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
576 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2009) 9

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984) 15

Semien v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
436 F.3d 805 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S.Ct. 53 (2006) 3, 7, 10, 11, 20

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 10

Williams v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
509 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2007) 13

Additional Authority

<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/AC-VonSchleicher.pdf> 11
